

## NOTICE TO ALL CONTRACTORS

The County is empowered under Article XI, Section 7, of the California Constitution to make and enforce, within its limits, all police and sanitary ordinances and regulations. Consistent with this authority, the Madera County Board of Supervisors has determined that the establishment of <a href="exclusive">exclusive</a> service areas for the collection and disposal of solid waste and promotion of recycling and other waste diversion efforts in the unincorporated areas of the county, is required as the means that will best advance and protect the public health, safety and welfare of the county. Furthermore, the board has determined that the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the County require that qualified solid waste haulers be authorized and designated to operate singularly within the confines of an <a href="exclusive">exclusive</a> service area. Title 7, Chapter 7.24, of the Madera County Code sets forth the exclusive franchise authorizations, requirements, and limitations.

More specifically, Section 7.24.103 states:

Except as authorized pursuant to Sections 7.24.106 and 7.24.107, no person shall collect, handle, transfer, store, process, transport or use discarded materials (including recyclable materials and C&D debris) or franchise waste in the unincorporated area of the county without first receiving a franchise from the county to engage in such activity.

and Section 7.24.303 states:

No person shall place or leave standing a container on any public or private property within the county except a container provided by authorized county franchisees or as otherwise specifically authorized in Section 7.24.106 of this chapter.

Pursuant to Madera County Code, <u>only exclusive franchisees</u> are authorized to provide containers to all residential and commercial premises for the collecting, transporting, and disposing of construction and demolition debris (C&D) and bulky waste placed in compactors or drop box containers for collection by roll-off or front-load collection vehicles.

In order to comply with the provisions of Madera County Code, you must only utilize the authorized waste haulers in Madera County as follows:

Redrock Environmental Group at (559) 665-7300 (valley area below 1000 feet elevation)

Emadco Disposal Services at (559) 683-4680 (mountain area above 1000 feet elevation)

Should you have any questions regarding this notice, or other solid waste related items, please feel free to contact the Public Works Department by phone at (559) 675-7811 or by email at solidwaste@maderacounty.com.